TRANSFER TO RESERVES 

There were no transfer to reserve during the period under review.  

7. CAPITAL STRUCTURE: 

(i) Authorized Share Capital 

During the financial year 2024-25, the authorized share capital of the Company was increased to 

Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty- Five Crore Only) from Rs. 16,00,00,000/-(Rupees Sixteen Crore 

Only) based on approval of the members in the last AGM held on 27th September 2024. The 

authorized capital of the Company stood increased to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty- Five 

Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten only). 

(ii) Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital 

The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company as on 31st March  2025 was Rs. 

15,38,80,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh Eighty Thousand only), divided into 

1,53,88,000 (One Crore Fifty-Three Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

Company during the last financial year (2023-24) has issued 96 Lakh warrants convertible into 

equal number of equity shares. Each warrant was issued at Rs. 33 and on conversion, each equity 

shares of Rs. 10 were issued at premium of Rs. 23. During the period under review none of the 

warrants were not converted into equity shares.  

The Companies paid up capital at the end of the financial year 2024-25 was Rs. 15,38,80,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh Eighty Thousand only), divided into 1,53,88,000 (One Crore 

Fifty-Three Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

(iii) Equity shares with differential voting rights and sweat equity shares 

During the financial year under review, the Company has neither issued the equity shares with 

differential voting rights nor issued sweat equity shares in terms of the Act.

[...]

validated by self-audits and internal as well as Statutory Auditors. 

8. Discussion on financial performance of the Company with respect to operational 

performance 

Share Capital 

The Paid-up Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2025 is Rs. 15,38,80,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Crore Thirty-Eight Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) divided into 1,53,88,000 (One 

Crore Fifty-Three Lakhs Eighty-Eight Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only). 

• Reserves and Surplus 

The reserves and surplus is Rs. 1,576.99 Lakhs as on the end of the current financial year. 

• Total Income 

During the year under consideration, the total income was Rs.